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HOLDING: 
The grievance was DENIED in its entirety.  The arbitrator found there was conflicting testimony, but the witnesses supporting the employer’s position were more credible.
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The grievance was DENIED.

The Grievant was a correction officer at the Toledo Correctional Institution for 18 months.  The Grievant had no prior discipline at the time of the incident.  The Grievant was terminated for her conduct as a witness to an incident involving two other officers and two inmates.  The incident at hand occurred on February 27, 2002.  Grievant was working in the segregation unit control center.  Two other officers on duty put two unsecured inmates together in a recreation cage to work out their differences.  Putting unsecured inmates together in a recreation cage was in violation of institutional policy.  A third officer came upon the scene as the inmates were being put in the recreation cage and was informed that Grievant was in the control center.  This third officer reported seeing Grievant standing in the control center with another officer.  The incident was reported to management by an inmate.  The officer who was allegedly standing beside Grievant in the control booth first stated that Grievant observed the incident.  Later, his testimony changed and he stated he was only “fairly sure” the Grievant saw the incident.  The third officer who came upon the scene, changing his story, testified that he did not see Grievant in the control booth.  The Grievant testified she did not witness the incident because she was on break, and when she returned was immediately called to relieve an officer on perimeter.  The Grievant was terminated on April 22, 2002 because of violations of Rules 24 (interfering with, failing to cooperate in, or lying in an official investigation or inquiry) and 25 (failure to immediately report a violation of any work rule, law, or regulation).

The employer argued that the other officer who observed the incident from the booth was the only credible witness.  The testimonies of the Grievant and the third officer on the scene were not consistent.  The state alleges that the third officer was trying to cover for the Grievant in his testimony.  Removal on first offense was permitted on a violation of Rule 24.

The Union argued that Grievant was not in the control room at the time of the incident and that the testimony of the other officer in the booth was inconsistent.  The testimony of the third officer, placing Grievant in a stairwell, not in the control room, was credible.

The arbitrator DENIED the grievance.  The arbitrator believed the case turned on the credibility of the witnesses and the officer in the control booth was the most credible.  He had no reason to falsify his testimony.  The testimony of the officer in the control booth placed the Grievant in the control booth during the incident and established that the Grievant is guilty. 

